

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Dec 22, 2014, 4:01 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E

ELECTRONICALLY FILED

NO. 90544-4

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

bjh

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LINDA DARKENWALD,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT
SECURITY DEPARTMENT,

Respondent.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF THE
EMPLOYMENT SECURITY DEPARTMENT**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Jay D. Geck, WSBA 17916
Deputy Solicitor General

Eric D. Peterson, WSBA 35555
Assistant Attorney General

Eric A. Sonju, WSBA 43167
Assistant Attorney General

Office ID No. 91087
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-753-6200
jayg@atg.wa.gov



ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III.	ARGUMENT	2
	A. Darkenwald Quit, And To Receive Unemployment Benefits She Must Show Good Cause For Quitting	2
	B. Increasing A Worker's Hours Does Not Provide Good Cause To Quit, And RCW 50.20.119 Does Not Apply To Darkenwald.....	4
	1. The Plain Language Of RCW 50.20.050(2) Requires A Quitting Employee To Show Good Cause As Listed In Subsection (b) Of That Statute, And RCW 50.20.119 Does Not Modify Or Eliminate This Obligation	4
	2. Darkenwald's Policy Argument Should Be Directed To The Legislature.....	9
	3. Darkenwald Has Waived Or Failed To Prove Arguments That She Was Facing A Reduction In Hours Or Would Have Been Discharged	11
	C. Darkenwald Did Not Demonstrate Good Cause To Quit For Illness Or Disability	12
	1. Findings And Substantial Evidence Confirm That Darkenwald's Decision To Quit Was Not Necessitated By A Disability.....	14

2.	Darkenwald Lacked Good Cause To Quit Because She Failed To Communicate That A Disability Necessitated Quitting And Failed To Pursue Reasonable Alternatives	16
D.	Liberal Construction Of The Employment Security Act Does Not Support Granting Benefits To Darkenwald	19
IV.	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bauer v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> 126 Wn. App. 468, 108 P.3d 1240 (2005).....	9
<i>Campbell v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> 180 Wn.2d 566, 326 P.3d 713 (2014).....	4-6, 9
<i>Darkenwald v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> 182 Wn. App. 157, 328 P.3d 988 (2014).....	2, 8-9, 11, 14-15, 17
<i>Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Ctr. v. Holman</i> 107 Wn.2d 693, 732 P.2d 974 (1987).....	4, 13
<i>Safeco Ins. Cos. v. Meyering</i> 102 Wn.2d 385, 687 P.2d 195 (1984).....	3
<i>Senate Republican Campaign Comm. v. Pub. Disclosure Comm'n</i> 133 Wn.2d 229, 943 P.2d 1358 (1997).....	19
<i>Spain v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> 164 Wn.2d 252, 185 P.3d 1188 (2008).....	5
<i>Tapper v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	3
<i>Townsend v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> 54 Wn.2d 532, 341 P.2d 877 (1959).....	4-5

Statutes

RCW 34.05.570(1).....	5
RCW 34.05.570(3)(e)	3
RCW 50.01.010	2
RCW 50.04.310(1).....	8
RCW 50.20.010(1)(c)	7-8

RCW 50.20.050	5
RCW 50.20.050(2)(a)	5-6, 8, 12
RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)	5, 8-9, 12-13
RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)(i)-(xi)	6, 12
RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)(ii)(A)	10, 17
RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)(iii)	10
RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)(vi)	11
RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)(viii)	10
RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)(ix)	10
RCW 50.20.080	8
RCW 50.20.119	6-10, 12, 19
RCW 50.20.119(1)	6-7
RCW 50.20.119(2)	6

Regulations

WAC 192-150-055	16
WAC 192-150-055(1)	13
WAC 192-150-060	16
WAC 192-150-060(1)	17
WAC 192-150-060(2)	16
WAC 192-150-060(4)	17
WAC 192-170-010	8
